resolve the number of shares to be distributed to employees in their meeting in the following
year.  The related information is as follows:

 2007

 Numerator Denominator
Earnings Per

Share

Income
before

Income Tax
Income after
Income Tax

Shares
(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 NT$ NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS  $ 21,282,626 $ 18,946,926 755,682 $ 28.16 $ 25.07
Employee stock options - - -

Diluted EPS $ 21,282,626 $ 18,946,926 755,682 $ 28.16 $ 25.07

 2008

 Numerator Denominator
Earnings Per

Share

Income
before

Income Tax
Income after
Income Tax

Shares
(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 NT$ NT$   NT$  NT$

Basic EPS  $ 22,651,681 $ 20,545,042 755,394 $ 29.99 $ 27.20
Employee stock options - - 12,671

Diluted EPS $ 22,651,681 $ 20,545,042 768,065 $ 29.49 $ 26.75

 2008
 Numerators Denominator  EPS (In Dollars)

Income
before

Income Tax

Income
after

Income Tax
Shares

(Thousands)

Income
before
Income

Tax

Income
after

Income
Tax

 US$ US$   US$  US$
 (Note 3) (Note 3)   (Note 3)  (Note 3)

Basic EPS  $ 704,125 $ 638,640 755,394 $ 0.93 $ 0.85
Employee stock options - - 12,671

Diluted EPS $ 704,125 $ 638,640 768,065 $ 0.92 $ 0.83

- 33 -

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Nonderivative Financial Instruments

   September 30
   2007 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

   NT$ NT$ NT$ US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)
Assets

Available-for-sale financial
assets - noncurrent $ 1,004 $ 1,004 $ 581 $ 18 $ 581 $ 18

Financial assets carried at cost 501,192 501,192 501,192 15,579 501,192 15,579
Bond investments not quoted in

an active market 33,030 33,030 - - - -
Investments accounted for by

the equity method - - 41,624 1,294 41,624 1,294

Derivative Financial Instruments

   September 30
   2007 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

   NT$ NT$ NT$ US$  NT$ US$
   (Note 3)   (Note 3)
Assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss $ - $ - $ 97,351 $ 3,026 $ 97,351 $ 3,026

Liabilities
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 204,449 204,449 - - - -

Methods and Assumptions Used in Determining Fair Values of Financial Instruments

Not subject to SFAS No. 34 are cash, receivables, other current financial assets, payables,
accrued expenses and other current financial liabilities, which have carrying amounts that
approximate their fair values.

The financial instruments neither include refundable deposits, guarantee deposits nor
long-term bank loans.  The fair values of aforementioned financial instruments were based
on the present value of expected cash flows, which approximates their carrying amount.